BioEnergìa Ltda that provides planting, lumber
harvesting and coal production services.

In order to determine the fair value of biological
assets, a discounted cash flow model was used,
with the harvest cycle of six to seven years.
Fair value measurement of biological assets is
categorised within level 3 of fair value hierarchy.

The projected cash flows are consistent with
area’s growing cycle. The volume of eucalyptus
production to be harvested was estimated
considering the average productivity in cubic
meters of wood per hectare from each plantation
at the time of harvest. The average productivity
varies according to the genetic material, climate
and soil conditions and the forestry management
programs. The projected volume is based on the
average annual growth which at the end of 2015
was equivalent to 34m3/ha/year. The projected
cash flows are consistent with area’s growing
cycle.  The volume of eucalyptus production to be
harvested was estimated considering the average
productivity in cubic meters of wood per hectare
from each plantation at the time of harvest.

The following table illustrates the sensitivity to a 10% variation in each of the significant unobservable
inputs used to measure the fair value of the biological assets on December 31, 2015:

(in millions of U.S. dollars) Impacts on the fair value resulting from

Significant unobservable impacts 10% increase 10% decrease
Average annual growth 37 (37)
Average selling price 37 (37)
Discount rate (15) 16

118 119Aperam Annual Report 2015Aperam Annual Report 2015

(in millions of U.S. dollars) Machinery and
equipment

Land, buildings
and improvements

Construction
in progress Total

Cost
At December 31, 2013 2,932 944 60 3,936
Additions 29 — 73 102
Foreign exchange differences (343) (115) (9) (467)
Disposals (29) (6) — (35)
Other movements 32 19 (48) 3
At December 31, 2014 2,621 842 76 3,539
Accumulated depreciation and
impairment
At December 31, 2013 (1,405) (262) — (1,667)
Depreciation charge for the year (145) (31) — (176)
Impairment (8) — — (8)
Disposals 24 4 — 28
Foreign exchange differences 177 36 — 213
Other movements 1 (1) — —
At December 31, 2014 (1,356) (254) — (1,610)
Carrying amount
At December 31, 2014 1,265 588 76 1,929

Cost
At December 31, 2014 2,621 842 76 3,539
Additions 15 — 92 107
Foreign exchange differences (415) (142) (13) (570)
Disposals (37) (1) — (38)
Other movements 42 15 (66) (9)
At December 31, 2015 2,226 714 89 3,029
Accumulated depreciation and
impairment
At December 31, 2014 (1,356) (254) — (1,610)
Depreciation charge for the year (117) (18) — (135)
Disposals 35 1 — 36
Foreign exchange differences 210 45 — 255
Other movements 13 (7) — 6
At December 31, 2015 (1,215) (233) — (1,448)
Carrying amount
At December 31, 2015 1,011 481 89 1,581

NOTE 12: PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

Property, plant and equipment are summarised as follows:

The carrying amount of property, plant and
equipment includes $3 million and $6 million of
finance leases as of December 31, 2015 and 2014,
respectively. The carrying amount of these finance
leases is included in machinery and equipment.

These finance lease arrangements are mainly
equipment related to the scrap and slab yard in
Belgium for a carrying amount of $3 million which
can be purchased for their book value at the end
of the remaining leasing period.

The amount of property, plant and equipment

[…]

Assets associated with raw material 9 6
Liabilities associated with raw material (28) (20)
Total (19) (14)

146 147Aperam Annual Report 2015Aperam Annual Report 2015

Sensitivity analysis

Foreign currency sensitivity

The following table details the Company’s sensitivity as it relates to derivative financial instruments to
a 10% variation of the U.S. dollar against the other currencies to which the Company is exposed. The
sensitivity analysis does not include non-derivative foreign currency denominated monetary items. A
positive number indicates an increase in statement of operations where a negative number indicates a
decrease in statement of operations and other equity.

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

The Company’s sensitivity to a change of 100 basis points variation in interest rates for variable rate
instruments would have an impact lower than $1 million on profit or loss. This analysis assumes that all
other variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remain constant.

Base metals

The following table details the Company’s sensitivity to a 10% variation in the prices of base metals.
The sensitivity analysis includes un-matured base metal derivative instruments.

December 31, 2015

(in millions of U.S. dollars) Income

Other Equity
Cash Flow

Hedging
Reserves

10% appreciation in U.S. dollar 16 (14)
10% depreciation in U.S. dollar (16) 14

December 31, 2015

(in millions of U.S. dollars) Income

Other Equity
Cash Flow

Hedging
Reserves

+10% in prices Base Metals — 8
−10% in prices Base Metals — (8)

NOTE 21: BALANCES AND TRANSACTIONS WITH RELATED PARTIES

Transactions with related parties, including associates, of the Company, were as follows:

The table above includes purchases of raw materials and energy from related parties as follows:

Transactions and balances with related parties also include the following:

Note:
(1) On September 19, 2013, Aperam issued convertible and/or exchangeable bonds for a total consideration of $200 million, of which 40.85% or $82